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To,
The Additional Chief Executive Officer, [7.10.-2025

Bihar Rural Roads Development Agency
Rural Works Department

Government of Bihar.

Re: Submission of GST Impact Report of M/s Radha Mohan Singh vide agreement no. 08/
SBD/ 2019-20.

Ref: Our appointment as GST Consultant by Rural Works Department, vide agreement number
BRRDA/01/GST Consultancy dated 24.02.2023 and EE, RWD, Muzaffarpur East 1,
letter no. 4092 dated 28.12.2024.
Respected Sir,

We are appointed to recommend payment of Impact arising on account of roll out of GST and change

in taxation structure by analysing claim of contractors as per Scope of Work.

Construction of Road from Bhilwara Rupnath 9.63.916
08/ SBD/ 2019-20 Pakki Sadak to Madhya Vidyalaya Bhula Tak (Annexure-I)
Under MMGSY

We are therefore pleased to make our submission of GST Impact Report of M/s Radha Mohan Singh

for the following project with reference to Construction of Road from Bhilwara Rupnath Pakki

Sadak to Madhya Vidyalaya Bhula Tak Under MMGSY.

DARIYAPUR GOLA ROAD
NALA ROAD, PATNA-800004
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With this letter, we would like to draw your attention towards the following facts: -

1) The impact being given is from RA Bill 01 to RA Bill 07. GST impact in later RA bills have
to be verified and audited on submission of bill by M/s Radha Mohan Singh in future period.

That we have charged fees for entire contract and therefore as and when the new RA
bills are submitted, the same should be sent to our office and sent via BRRDA for
needful action. That a flat percentage cannot be applied for payment of future claims
on RA bills and remaining amount of contract as the material & services components

differs on every milestone of payment.

In our capacity as Indirect Consultant to you we therefore request you not to pay any adhoc
GST reimbursement in future RA bills submitted as the same may cause loss to public
exchequer, if the same is paid without proper analysis and auditing of records. Kindly
forward all communication with respect to GST for proper analysis and needful action from

our end.

2) That the above impact has taken into cognizance that any additional benefit that the
contractor is being entitled to due to enactment of GST is passed onto Rural Works

Department in terms of anti-profiteering clause in the GST law;
3) Observation on GST claim as submitted by contractor-claimant:

We have gone through the submission made by the contractor claimant, and we have
observed that the contractor has been awarded the contract for construction on 27/05/2019,

wherein GST was in force.

As per the GST Law, GST is to be paid on the entire value of contract., however from the
rate analysis enclosed it is observed that GST has been provided only on material

component.

DARIYAPUR GOLA ROAD
NALA ROAD, PATNA-800004
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contractor submits that the GST has been paid on the entire value of contract as executed by

him.
1) That the GST Impact calculation is made on the following premise:

a) Construction of Road from Bhilwara Rupnath Pakki Sadak to Madhya Vidyalaya Bhula
Tak Under MMGSY.

b) As per section 15 of the CGST and BGST Act, 2017

(1) The value of a supply of goods or services or both shall be the transaction value,
which is the price actually paid or payable for the said supply of goods or
services or both where the supplier and the recipient of the supply are not related and

the price is the sole consideration for the supply.
(2) The value of supply shall include—

(a) any taxes, duties, cesses, fees and charges levied under any law for the time being
in force other than this Act, the State Goods and Services Tax Act, the Union Territory
Goods and Services Tax Act and the Goods and Services Tax (Compensation to States)

Act, if charged separately by the supplier:;

(b) any amount that the supplier is liable to pay in relation to such supply but which has
been incurred by the recipient of the supply and not included in the price actually paid

or payable for the goods or services or both;

(c) incidental expenses, including commission and packing, charged by the supplier to
the recipient of a supply and any amount charged for anything done by the supplier in
respect of the supply of goods or services or both at the time of, or before delivery of

goods or supply of services;

DARIYAPUR GOLA ROAD
NALA ROAD, PATNA-800004
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(d) interest or late fee or penalty for delayed payment of any consideration for any

supply: and

(e) subsidies directly linked to the price excluding subsidies provided by the Central

Government and State Governments

c¢) Further, in the BOQ rates of items has been taken from Road Construction department
Schedule of rates (mentioned in BOQ). As per guidelines of RCD SOR, there has been
inclusion of 4% in the name of VAT in the overhead component, hence in our calculation
also 4% in the name of VAT has been reduced and impact has been considered

accordingly.

d) The above said impact is derived by considering the contract as Works Contract as defined
U/s 2(119) of the Central Goods and Services Act, 2017 taxable @ 12% (Heading 9954
(iv): Construction service - Composite supply of works contract as defined in clause (119)
of section 2 of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 other than that covered by
items (i), (ia), (ib). (ic). (id). (ie) and (if) above, supplied by way of construction, erection,
commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation, or
alteration of.,-(a) a road, bridge, tunnel. or terminal for road transportation for use by
general public;

e) Therefore, suitable adjustment should be made if there is any amendment in law till the
payment is settled under this contract or if there is any departure in the premise
mentioned above must be brought to our notice as it may bring deviation in the GST

Impact to be passed on to the contractor.

f) That GST impact is calculated on the basis of all documents and records produced by

Contractor and duly verified & audited by us as per our scope of work.

2) That the GST Impact amount indicated in the table above is derived on the basis of the RA

project.

DARIYAPUR GOLA ROAD ,
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3) The GST reimbursement has been considered at a flat rate of 12% since no taxes are

embedded in the material component of the work.

4) In the present claim, VAT has not been considered under the Overhead component, as 4%
VAT in Overhead component were already deducted and accounted for in the Detailed
Project Report (DPR) while preparing the estimate. Hence no further deduction is considered

in our calculation.

5) That we have analysed the embedded taxes in the contract provided to us and the differential
tax is computed. The Contractor has claimed Rs. 3,03,678/- which is within the differential

tax amount to be paid. Therefore, we recommend the payment of Rs. 3,03,678/-.

6) That at any later stage if it is brought to our notice that any fact/figures/calculation which
was provided to us the basis of which has been our calculation, is mis-represented and which
has a material effect on the above GST Claim amount, then the GST claim amount shall be

void ab initio.

For any query or clarification, please contact the undersigned at earliest.

Therefore, kindly do the needful in this regard.

For and on behalf of
SKKSS & Co.

Authorized Signatory

Enclosed: -

1. GST claim computation

DARIYAPUR GOLA ROAD
NALA ROAD, PATNA-800004



ANNEXURE -1

GST Impact Assessment of Radha Mohan Singh

Agreement No: 08/ SBD/ 2019-20

Project Name: Construction of Road Bhilwara Rupnath Pakki Sadak to Madhya

Vidyalaya Bhula Tak Under MMGSY

Particulars Amount
Total Work done till date (RA 07) (After 10% below) 8,996,545
Less: Pre-GST work done value -
Balance work to be in GST period 8,996,545
Less: Work value for which rate analysis not found -
Less: Work value for Not Claimed -
Total Work value for which GST impact is calculated 8,996,545
Less: Extra GST added in rate analysis - OH @ 06% -
Less: VAT added in Overhead-OH@06% -
Taxable Value 8,996,545
Add: GST @ 12% 1,079,585

Actual GST to be Paid |A]

GST paid as per

Embedded Tax [C|

Claim [(Lower

GSTR 3B |B| of A & B)-C |
1,079,585 963,916 - 963,916
Note 1 : Computation of tax paid as per GSTR 3B
RA Bill no. Period Payment as per MB | Taxable value CGST SGST Total Tax

1 November, 2019 1,500,000 1,339,286 80,357.14 80,357.14 160,714.29
2 January, 2020 1,672,009 1,492,865 89,571.91 89,571.91 179,143.82
3 January, 2020 327,991 292,849 17,570.95 17,570.95 35.141.89
4 February, 2020 2,424,533 2,164,762 129,885.70 129,885.70 259.,771.3%
5 May, 2020 575,467 513,810 30,828.59 30,828.59 61,657.18
6 May, 2020 810,495 723,656 43,419.38 43,419.38 86,838.75
7 July, 2020 1,686,050 1,505,402 90,324.11 90,324.11 180,648.21

TOTAL 8,996,545.00 8,032,629.46 481,957.77 481,957.77 963,915.54

Disclaimer :

The above statement has been prepared on the basis of documents submitted by the Contractor.




FY 2019-2020

MONTH

April

June
July
August |

september

October

November |

December

January

February

March

| RURAL ENGINEERING CzQ)Z.m?...CZ“

Divison

RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST |

MUZAFFARPUR EAST 1

RURAL ENC ING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST |

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA,
HORTICULTURE

RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST |

PTNRO23 188 MUZAFFARPUR WEST

RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST 1

GINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST |

RURAI

RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST |

RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST 1

PTNRO2318B MUZAFFARPUR WEST

TOTAL

axable Value

2,500,000.00
me_umc.cm
1,472,146.00
793,379.00
1,500,000.00
194,000.00
1,926,348 M.B
2.,000,000.00
2,424,533.00

1,620,891.00

232,657.00

14,750,483.00

Name of Contractor: M/S RADHA MOHAN SINGH

Net Taxable Value

2,232,142.86

77,258.04

1,314,416.07

708,374.11

1,339,285.71

173,214.29

1,719,953.57

1,785,714.29

2,164,761.61

1,447,224.11

207,729.46

13,170,074.11

GST Reconciliation statement
GST TDS-Received From All Departments

1GST

15,876.00

15,876.00

CGST

25,000.00
86529

14,721 46

15,000.00

1,940.00

19,263 48

20,000.00

24,24533

16,208.91

2,327.00

139,571.47

SGST

25,000.00

86529

14,721 46

15,000.00

1,940.00

19,263 .48

20,000.00

24,24533

16,208.91

2,327.00

139,571.47

Total Tax

50,000.00

1,730.58
2944292
15,876.00
30,000.00

3,880.00
38,526.96
40,000.00
48,490 66
32417.82

4,654,00

295,018.94

5,891,916.01

5,313,286.61

2,012,096.43

13,217,299.05 _

1GST

3,771.95

3,771.95

GSTR-3B
CGST

308,179.02

318,797.20

120,725.79

747,702.01

308,179.02

318,797.20

120,725.79

747,702.01

7'

Total Tax

620,135.99

637,594 40

241,451.58

1,499,181.97




F.Y

FY 2020-2021

MONTH

Apnl

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January

February

March

TOTAL

Divison

| RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAST 1

t

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY OF INDIA, ,
| HORTICULTURE

SUPERINTENDING ARCHAEOLOGIST

ARCHAEOLOGICA

IRVEY OF INDIA,

SUPERINTENDING ARCHAEOLOGIST

| SUPERINTENDING ARCHAEOLOGIST

RURAL ENGINEERING ORGANISATION
MUZAFFARPUR EAS']

Name of Contractor: M/S RADHA MOHAN SINGH

GST Reconciliation statement

Gross Taxable Value

1,385,962.00

1,686,050.00

515,524.00
305,408 00
__cMw_w_u.A,c
400,000.00
613,048.00

1,508,472.00

7,472,676.00

GST TDS-Received From A

Net Taxable Value

1,237,466.07

1,505,401.79

460,289 29

272,685.71

944,832, 14

357,142 .86

547,364.29

1,346,850.00

6,672,032.14

10,310.00

21,164.00

31,474.00

Il Departments

13,859.62 |

16,860.50

3,054.00

4,000.00 |

6,131.00

15,084.72

58,989.84

13,859.62

16,860.50

3,054.00

4,000.00

6,131.00

15,084.72

58,989.84

27,719.24

33,721.00

10,310.00

6,108.00

21,164.00

8,000.00

12,262.00

30,169.44

149,453.68

Disclaimer: The above statement has been prepared on the basis fo documents submitted by the contractor.

Taxable

1,237,466.07

752,700.89

752,700.89

460,289 29

3,533,963.40

6,737,120.54

55,234.71

116,217.64

171,452.35

GSTR-3B
CGST

74,247.96

45,162.05

153,928 98

318,501.04

74,247.96

45,162.05

45,162.05

153,928 98

318,501.04

148,495 92

90,324.10

90,324.10

wn
n
[

347

¥

424,075 .60

808,454.43




